
you do yourself. You may come away more encouraged than you think as a particular 
verse is read or a friendly pat on the shoulder from another mama is very reassuring. 
Consider: Galatians 6:2-5, James 5:7-8, Mark 10:13-16. 

• Your children are learning on a weekly basis how important worship is to you and 
how much effort you are willing to put forth to do what God commands. In short, 
they are learning obedience. Consider: Ephesians 6:1-3, Colossians 3:20, 
Deuteronomy 6:4-9, Proverbs 22:6. 

• This is a season of life. It will pass but as it passes you want to see the cultivation in 
your child’s maturing heart a relationship with his Savior. Consider: Ecclesiastes 
3:1-8, 2 Timothy 1:3-7. 

As you prepare for Sunday’s day of worship, make things as easy as possible for that 
morning. Set out the clothes the night before and iron anything that needs it. Set the 
breakfast table before going to bed or make breakfast a very simple affair. Make yourself 
portray a cheerful countenance and be encouraging with your children to set the tone and 
atmosphere of the day (Proverbs 15:1). You want them to know that worship is a privilege 
and that we all should be happy because the first day of the week is a special day! 

Making the day special in other ways is a good idea. Making Sunday a visiting day or 
marking the occasion with a special dinner or dessert is fun for the kids and easy for them to 
recognize that Sunday is a unique day. 

Always keep in mind that many moms have walked and are walking in your shoes. They are 
a wealth of knowledge on tips and encouragement for keeping a weary mama energized. 
Lastly, pray and pray hard! Pray for strength to get through the tough Sundays and to guide 
your children’s heart to the Lord. Pray for other mothers doing the same thing. After all, you 
sit each Sunday amidst the best company on the planet: God’s people!

Every Young Mother’s Question 

Angel Pickard 

As a young mom you have most likely lived through many a Sunday that goes something like 
this: 

1. You arrive with children in tow either a few minutes late or just in time despite your 
best intentions to be early this morning. 

2. You file into Bible class where your two-and-a-half-year- old will again not remain 
without you and clings to you the entire time. 

3. Bible class ends and you make your way to worship already fatigued from the 
morning rush. 

4. During worship the songs seem to soothe your children but during the opening 
prayer the baby starts to wail. 

5. As the Lord’s Supper is served you quickly take of the emblems terrified that a pudgy 
little hand will reach out and upset the fruit of the vine. You pray that the Lord 
understands the heart of a woman who feels she may have partaken in vain. 

6. During the sermon you are up and headed to the nursery not two but four times to 
administer discipline and nurse your infant to sleep. 

7. Upon returning with your sleeping infant you settle back into your seat only to hear 
the speaker utter the discouraging words, “In conclusion...” 

8. After worship you leave quickly so the children can be fed and get naps before you 
return to do it all again. 

Sound familiar? I have spoken to a lot of mothers and I have even asked myself, “Why am I 
even here?” It seems to be a prevalent question among those of us who are nurturing young 
ones. Society plays into an attitude of making things convenient for children (“child-
friendly”) and sometimes we want that to carry over to our worship. But should it? 

When we approach worship with children we must remember three things: 

• You are not there for yourself alone, but are there to worship the One that created 
you and your children and the One that understands you and your plights more than 

July 16-22 
Matthew 1

Matthew 2

Matthew 3

Matthew 4

Matthew 5 

July 23-29 
Matthew 6

Matthew 7

Matthew 8

Matthew 9

Matthew 10

 

 

Jan 1-7 
Mark 1

Mark 2

Mark 3

Mark 4

Mark 5


Jan 8-14 
Mark 6

Mark 7

Mark 8

Mark 9

Mark 10


Jan 15-21 
Mark 11

Mark 12

Mark 13

Mark 14

Mark 15


Jan 22-28 
Mark 16

Gal 1

Gal 2

Gal 3

Gal 4


Jan 29-Feb 4 
Gal 5

Gal 6

Eph 1

Eph 2

Eph 3 

Feb 5-11 
Eph 4

Eph 5

Eph 6

Phil 1

Phil 2


Feb 12-18 
Phil 3

Phil 4

Heb 1

Heb 2

Heb 3


Feb 19-25 
Heb 4

Heb 5

Heb 6

Heb 7

Heb 8


Feb 26-Mar 4 
Heb 9

Heb 10

Heb 11

Heb 12

Heb 13


Mar 5-11 
Col 1

Col 2

Col 3

Col 4

Luke 1 

Mar 12-18 
Luke 2

Luke 3

Luke 4

Luke 5

Luke 6


Mar 19-25 
Luke 7

Luke 8

Luke 9

Luke 10

Luke 11


Mar 26-Apr 1 
Luke 12

Luke 13

Luke 14

Luke 15

Luke 16


Apr 2-8 
Luke 17

Luke 18

Luke 19

Luke 20

Luke 21


Apr 9-15 
Luke 22

Luke 23

Luke 24

Acts 1

Acts 2


Apr 16-22 
Acts 3

Acts 4

Acts 5

Acts 6

Acts 7


Apr 23-29 
Acts 8

Acts 9

Acts 10

Acts 11

Acts 12 

Apr 30-May 6 
Acts 13

Acts 14

Acts 15

Acts 16

Acts 17


May 7-13 
Acts 18

Acts 19

Acts 20

Acts 21

Acts 22


May 14-20 
Acts 23

Acts 24

Acts 25

Acts 26

Acts 27


May 21-27 
Acts 28

Rom 1

Rom 2

Rom 3

Rom 4


May 28-June 3 
Rom 5

Rom 6

Rom 7

Rom 8

Rom 9


June 4-10 
Rom 10

Rom 11

Rom 12

Rom 13

Rom 14


June 11-17 
Rom 15

Rom 16

1 Thes 1

1 Thes 2

1 Thes 3 

June 18-24 
1 Thes 4

1 Thes 5

2 Thes 1

2 Thes 2

2 Thes 3


June 25-July 1 
1 Tim 1

1 Tim 2

1 Tim 3

1 Tim 4

1 Tim 5


July 2-8 
1 Tim 6

2 Tim 1

2 Tim 2

2 Tim 3

2 Tim 4


July 9-15 
Titus 1

Titus 2

Titus 3

Philemon

Jude


July 16-22 
Matt 1

Matt 2

Matt 3

Matt 4

Matt 5


July 23-29 
Matt 6

Matt 7

Matt 8

Matt 9

Matt 10


July 30-Aug 5 
Matt 11

Matt 12

Matt 13

Matt 14

Matt 15 

Aug 6-12 
Matt 16

Matt 17

Matt 18

Matt 19

Matt 20


Aug 13-19 
Matt 21

Matt 22

Matt 23

Matt 24

Matt 25


Aug 20-26 
Matt 26

Matt 27

Matt 28

1 Cor 1

1 Cor 2


Aug 27-Sep 2 
1 Cor 3

1 Cor 4

1 Cor 5

1 Cor 6

1 Cor 7


Sep 3-9 
1 Cor 8

1 Cor 9

1 Cor 10

1 Cor 11

1 Cor 12


Sep 10-16 
1 Cor 13

1 Cor 14

1 Cor 15

1 Cor 16

2 Cor 1


Sep 17-23 
2 Cor 2

2 Cor 3

2 Cor 4

2 Cor 5

2 Cor 6 

Sep 24-30 
2 Cor 7

2 Cor 8

2 Cor 9

2 Cor 10

2 Cor 11


Oct 1-7 
2 Cor 12

2 Cor 13

James 1

James 2

James 3


Oct 8-14 
James 4

James 5

1 Pet 1

1 Pet 2

1 Pet 3


Oct 15-21 
1 Pet 4

1 Pet 5

2 Pet 1

2 Pet 2

2 Pet 3


Oct 22-28 
John 1

John 2

John 3

John 4

John 5


Oct 29-Nov 4 
John 6

John 7

John 8

John 9

John 10


Nov 5-10 
John 11

John 12

John 13

John 14

John 15 

Nov 12-18 
John 16

John 17

John 18

John 19

John 20


Nov 19-25 
John 21

1 John 1

1 John 2

1 John 3

1 John 4


Nov 26-Dec 2 
1 John 5

2 John

3 John

Rev 1

Rev 2


Dec 3-9 
Rev 3

Rev 4

Rev 5

Rev 6

Rev 7


Dec 10-16 
Rev 8

Rev 9

Rev 10

Rev 11

Rev 12


Dec 17-23 
Rev 13

Rev 14

Rev 15

Rev 16

Rev 17


Dec 24-Jan 30 
Rev 18

Rev 19

Rev 20

Rev 21

Rev 22

Week 37
� Isa 45-48; 1 Cor 13
� Isa 49-52; Psalm 69; 1 Cor 14
� Isa 53-55; Psalm 128; 1 Cor 15
� Isa 56-59; Psalm 70; 1 Cor 16
� Is 60-63; 2 Cor 1
Week 38
� Isa 64-66; 2 Cor 2
� 2 Kings 21; 2 Chr 33; Ps 71; 2 Cor 3
� Nahum; Psalm 149; 2 Cor 4
� 2 Kings 22-23; Psalm 73; 2 Cor 5
� 2 Chr 34-35; 2 Cor 6
Week 39
� Habakkuk; 2 Cor 7
� Zephaniah; Psalm 74; 2 Cor 8
� Jeremiah 1-4; Psalm 130; 2 Cor 9
� Jer 5-7; Psalm 75; 2 Cor 10
� Jer 8-10; 2 Cor 11
Week 40
� Jer 11-13; 2 Cor 12
� Jer 14-16; Psalm 76; 2 Cor 13
� Jer 17-20; James 1
� Jer 22, 23, 26; Psalm 77; James 2
� Jer 25, 35, 36, 45; Ps 133; James 3
Week 41
� Jer 27, 28, 29, 24; James 4
� Jer 37, 21, 34; Psalm 79; James 5
� Jer 30-33; 1 Peter 1
� Jer 38, 39, 52; 1 Pet 2
� 2 Kin 24-25; 2 Chr 36; Ps 126; 1 Pt 3
Week 42
� Lamentations; Psalm 137; 1 Peter 4
� Obadiah; Jer 40-42; Ps 147; 1 Pet 5
� Jer 43, 44, 46; 2 Pet 1
� Jer 47, 48, 49; Ps 80; 2 Pet 2
� Jer 50-51; 2 Pet 3
Week 43
� Ezekiel 1-3; John 1
� Ezek 4-6; Psalm 82; John 2
� Ezek 7-9; John 3
� Ezek 10-12; Psalm 83; John 4
� Ezek 13-15; Psalm 136; John 5
Week 44
� Ezekiel 16-18; John 6
� Ezek 19-21; Psalm 84; John 7
� Ezek 22-24; Psalm 134; John 8
� Ezek 25-27; Psalm 85; John 9
� Ezek 28-30; John 10
Week 45
� Ezekiel 31-33; John 11
� Ezek 34-36; Psalm 86; John 12
� Ezek 37-39; Psalm 87; John 13 
� Ezek 40-42; John 14
� Ezek 43-45; Psalm 135; John 15

 9 Read the entire Bible or 
just the New Testament in 
2018!

 9 Chronological reading 
plan helps the Bible make 
sense!

Day  
Bible  
Reading 
Program

Weekly Progress Register
Week No. Date to Read

Week 46
� Ezekiel 46-48; John 16
� Daniel 1-3; Psalm 88; John 17
� Dan 4-6; John 18
� Dan 7-9; Psalm 91; John 19
� Dan 10-12; John 20
Week 47
� Ezra 1-2; John 21
� Ezra 3-4; Psalm 92; 1 John 1
� Haggai; Zechariah 1; Ps 138; 1 John 2
� Zech 2-5; Psalm 93; 1 John 3
� Zech 6-8; 1 John 4
Week 48
� Zech 9-11; 1 John 5
� Zech 12-14; Psalm 94; 2 John
� Ezra 5-6; Psalm 95; 3 John
� Esther 1-3; Psalm 139; Revelation 1
� Esther 4-6; Rev 2
Week 49
� Esther 7-10; Revelation 3
� Ezra 7-10; Psalm 97; Rev 4
� Nehemiah 1-3; Rev 5
� Neh 4-6; Psalm 98; Rev 6
� Neh 7-9; Psalm 140; Rev 7
Week 50
� Neh 10-13; Revelation 8
� Malachi; Psalm 2; Rev 9
� Job 1-3; Psalm 29; Rev 10
� Job 4-7; Psalm 99; Rev 11
� Job 8-11; Rev 12
Week 51
� Job 12-14; Psalm 100; Rev 13
� Job 15-17; Rev 14
� Job 18-20; Psalm 141; Rev 15
� Job 21-23; Psalm 101; Rev 16
� Job 24-27; Rev 17

Week 52
� Job 28-30; Revelation 18
� Job 31-33; Psalm 102; Rev 19
� Job 34-36; Rev 20
� Job 37-39; Psalm 103; Rev 21
� Job 40-42; Psalm 150; Rev 22

This special Bible reading system allows 
you to read the entire Bible (or just the 
New Testament) in one year while only 
reading five times a week.  Five readings 
a week gives room to catch up or take a 
needed day off, and makes daily Bible 
reading practical and do-able.  Many 
people have successfully reached their 
goal of regular Bible reading using this 
schedule.  Further, reading the Bible in 
chronological order (even the Psalms 
have been placed chronologically when 
possible) aids understanding of the Bi-
ble story, and helps the reader to look 
forward to reading God's Word.  

Always do the reading in the order it ap-
pears on the Schedule.  So, for example, 
if a reading from Chronicles appears 
before Kings in that day's reading, read 
from Chronicles first. Check off each 
day's reading and then check off each 
week in the Weekly Progress Register.  
You will be amazed at how soon you are 
deep into the year and still reading your 
Bible regularly!  God’s blessings rest with 
those who will read, understand, and live 
by His Word. May this guide help you to 
that noble end. “Thy word is a lamp to 
my feet, and a light to my path” (Psalms 
119:105).

______One .....................January 1 - 6
______Two .....................January 7 - 13
______Three ..................January 14 - 20
______Four ....................January 21 - 27
______Five .....................Jan 28 - Feb 3
______Six .......................February 4 - 10
______Seven .................February 11 - 17
______Eight ...................February 18 - 24
______Nine ....................Feb 25 - March 3
______Ten ......................March 4 - 10
______Eleven ................March 11 - 17
______Twelve ................March 18 - 24
______Thirteen ..............March 25 - 31
______Fourteen ............April 1 - 7
______Fifteen ................April 8 - 14
______Sixteen ...............April 15 - 21
______Seventeen ..........April 22 - 28
______Eighteen .............April 29 - May 5
______Nineteen ............May 6 - 12
______Twenty ................May 13 - 19
______Twenty-One ........May 20 - 26
______Twenty-Two .........May 27 - June 2
______Twenty-Three ......June 3 - 9
______Twenty-Four ........June 10 - 16
______Twenty-Five ........June 17 - 23
______Twenty-Six ..........June 24 - 30
______Twenty-Seven .....July 1 - 7
______Twenty-Eight .......July 8 - 14
______Twenty-Nine .......July 15 - 21
______Thirty ..................July 22 - 28
______Thirty-One ..........July 29 - Aug 4
______Thirty-Two ...........August 5 - 11
______Thirty-Three ........August 12 - 18
______Thirty-Four ..........August 19 - 25
______Thirty-Five ..........August 26 - Sept 1
______Thirty-Six ............September 2 - 8
______Thirty-Seven .......September 9 - 15
______Thirty-Eight .........September 16 - 22
______Thirty-Nine .........September 23 - 29
______Forty ...................Sept 30 - Oct 6
______Forty-One ...........October 7 - 13
______Forty-Two ............October 14 - 20
______Forty-Three .........October 21 - 27
______Forty-Four ...........Oct 28 - Nov 3
______Forty-Five ...........November 4 - 10
______Forty-Six .............November 11 - 17
______Forty-Seven ........November 18 - 24
______Forty-Eight ..........Nov 25 - Dec 1
______Forty-Nine ..........December 2 - 8
______Fifty ....................December 9 - 15
______Fifty-One .............December 16 - 22
______Fifty-Two .............December 23 - 29

52018

www.BibleClassMaterial.com
Lower Lights Publications

3808 Horizon Drive  
Bedford, Texas 76021

Check out the Bible Readers' Companion, a 
study guide that follows the Five Day Schedule 

and helps you understand as you read.  It is 
available at the website below.  Versions of this 
Schedule and the Companion are also available 

for your e-reader.

2023



you do yourself. You may come away more encouraged than you think as a particular 
verse is read or a friendly pat on the shoulder from another mama is very reassuring. 
Consider: Galatians 6:2-5, James 5:7-8, Mark 10:13-16. 

• Your children are learning on a weekly basis how important worship is to you and 
how much effort you are willing to put forth to do what God commands. In short, 
they are learning obedience. Consider: Ephesians 6:1-3, Colossians 3:20, 
Deuteronomy 6:4-9, Proverbs 22:6. 

• This is a season of life. It will pass but as it passes you want to see the cultivation in 
your child’s maturing heart a relationship with his Savior. Consider: Ecclesiastes 
3:1-8, 2 Timothy 1:3-7. 

As you prepare for Sunday’s day of worship, make things as easy as possible for that 
morning. Set out the clothes the night before and iron anything that needs it. Set the 
breakfast table before going to bed or make breakfast a very simple affair. Make yourself 
portray a cheerful countenance and be encouraging with your children to set the tone and 
atmosphere of the day (Proverbs 15:1). You want them to know that worship is a privilege 
and that we all should be happy because the first day of the week is a special day! 

Making the day special in other ways is a good idea. Making Sunday a visiting day or 
marking the occasion with a special dinner or dessert is fun for the kids and easy for them to 
recognize that Sunday is a unique day. 

Always keep in mind that many moms have walked and are walking in your shoes. They are 
a wealth of knowledge on tips and encouragement for keeping a weary mama energized. 
Lastly, pray and pray hard! Pray for strength to get through the tough Sundays and to guide 
your children’s heart to the Lord. Pray for other mothers doing the same thing. After all, you 
sit each Sunday amidst the best company on the planet: God’s people!

Every Young Mother’s Question 

Angel Pickard 

As a young mom you have most likely lived through many a Sunday that goes something like 
this: 

1. You arrive with children in tow either a few minutes late or just in time despite your 
best intentions to be early this morning. 

2. You file into Bible class where your two-and-a-half-year- old will again not remain 
without you and clings to you the entire time. 

3. Bible class ends and you make your way to worship already fatigued from the 
morning rush. 

4. During worship the songs seem to soothe your children but during the opening 
prayer the baby starts to wail. 

5. As the Lord’s Supper is served you quickly take of the emblems terrified that a pudgy 
little hand will reach out and upset the fruit of the vine. You pray that the Lord 
understands the heart of a woman who feels she may have partaken in vain. 

6. During the sermon you are up and headed to the nursery not two but four times to 
administer discipline and nurse your infant to sleep. 

7. Upon returning with your sleeping infant you settle back into your seat only to hear 
the speaker utter the discouraging words, “In conclusion...” 

8. After worship you leave quickly so the children can be fed and get naps before you 
return to do it all again. 

Sound familiar? I have spoken to a lot of mothers and I have even asked myself, “Why am I 
even here?” It seems to be a prevalent question among those of us who are nurturing young 
ones. Society plays into an attitude of making things convenient for children (“child-
friendly”) and sometimes we want that to carry over to our worship. But should it? 

When we approach worship with children we must remember three things: 

• You are not there for yourself alone, but are there to worship the One that created 
you and your children and the One that understands you and your plights more than 

July 16-22 
Matthew 1

Matthew 2

Matthew 3

Matthew 4

Matthew 5 

July 23-29 
Matthew 6

Matthew 7

Matthew 8

Matthew 9

Matthew 10

 

 

Jan 1-7 
Mark 1

Mark 2

Mark 3

Mark 4

Mark 5


Jan 8-14 
Mark 6

Mark 7

Mark 8

Mark 9

Mark 10


Jan 15-21 
Mark 11

Mark 12

Mark 13

Mark 14

Mark 15


Jan 22-28 
Mark 16

Gal 1

Gal 2

Gal 3

Gal 4


Jan 29-Feb 4 
Gal 5

Gal 6

Eph 1

Eph 2

Eph 3 

Feb 5-11 
Eph 4

Eph 5

Eph 6

Phil 1

Phil 2


Feb 12-18 
Phil 3

Phil 4

Heb 1

Heb 2

Heb 3


Feb 19-25 
Heb 4

Heb 5

Heb 6

Heb 7

Heb 8


Feb 26-Mar 4 
Heb 9

Heb 10

Heb 11

Heb 12

Heb 13


Mar 5-11 
Col 1

Col 2

Col 3

Col 4

Luke 1 

Mar 12-18 
Luke 2

Luke 3

Luke 4

Luke 5

Luke 6


Mar 19-25 
Luke 7

Luke 8

Luke 9

Luke 10

Luke 11


Mar 26-Apr 1 
Luke 12

Luke 13

Luke 14

Luke 15

Luke 16


Apr 2-8 
Luke 17

Luke 18

Luke 19

Luke 20

Luke 21


Apr 9-15 
Luke 22

Luke 23

Luke 24

Acts 1

Acts 2


Apr 16-22 
Acts 3

Acts 4

Acts 5

Acts 6

Acts 7


Apr 23-29 
Acts 8

Acts 9

Acts 10

Acts 11

Acts 12 

Apr 30-May 6 
Acts 13

Acts 14

Acts 15

Acts 16

Acts 17


May 7-13 
Acts 18

Acts 19

Acts 20

Acts 21

Acts 22


May 14-20 
Acts 23

Acts 24

Acts 25

Acts 26

Acts 27


May 21-27 
Acts 28

Rom 1

Rom 2

Rom 3

Rom 4


May 28-June 3 
Rom 5

Rom 6

Rom 7

Rom 8

Rom 9


June 4-10 
Rom 10

Rom 11

Rom 12

Rom 13

Rom 14


June 11-17 
Rom 15

Rom 16

1 Thes 1

1 Thes 2

1 Thes 3 

June 18-24 
1 Thes 4

1 Thes 5

2 Thes 1

2 Thes 2

2 Thes 3


June 25-July 1 
1 Tim 1

1 Tim 2

1 Tim 3

1 Tim 4

1 Tim 5


July 2-8 
1 Tim 6

2 Tim 1

2 Tim 2

2 Tim 3

2 Tim 4


July 9-15 
Titus 1

Titus 2

Titus 3

Philemon

Jude


July 16-22 
Matt 1

Matt 2

Matt 3

Matt 4

Matt 5


July 23-29 
Matt 6

Matt 7

Matt 8

Matt 9

Matt 10


July 30-Aug 5 
Matt 11

Matt 12

Matt 13

Matt 14

Matt 15 

Aug 6-12 
Matt 16

Matt 17

Matt 18

Matt 19

Matt 20


Aug 13-19 
Matt 21

Matt 22

Matt 23

Matt 24

Matt 25


Aug 20-26 
Matt 26

Matt 27

Matt 28

1 Cor 1

1 Cor 2


Aug 27-Sep 2 
1 Cor 3

1 Cor 4

1 Cor 5

1 Cor 6

1 Cor 7


Sep 3-9 
1 Cor 8

1 Cor 9

1 Cor 10

1 Cor 11

1 Cor 12


Sep 10-16 
1 Cor 13

1 Cor 14

1 Cor 15

1 Cor 16

2 Cor 1


Sep 17-23 
2 Cor 2

2 Cor 3

2 Cor 4

2 Cor 5

2 Cor 6 

Sep 24-30 
2 Cor 7

2 Cor 8

2 Cor 9

2 Cor 10

2 Cor 11


Oct 1-7 
2 Cor 12

2 Cor 13

James 1

James 2

James 3


Oct 8-14 
James 4

James 5

1 Pet 1

1 Pet 2

1 Pet 3


Oct 15-21 
1 Pet 4

1 Pet 5

2 Pet 1

2 Pet 2

2 Pet 3


Oct 22-28 
John 1

John 2

John 3

John 4

John 5


Oct 29-Nov 4 
John 6

John 7

John 8

John 9

John 10


Nov 5-10 
John 11

John 12

John 13

John 14

John 15 

Nov 12-18 
John 16

John 17

John 18

John 19

John 20


Nov 19-25 
John 21

1 John 1

1 John 2

1 John 3

1 John 4


Nov 26-Dec 2 
1 John 5

2 John

3 John

Rev 1

Rev 2


Dec 3-9 
Rev 3

Rev 4

Rev 5

Rev 6

Rev 7


Dec 10-16 
Rev 8

Rev 9

Rev 10

Rev 11

Rev 12


Dec 17-23 
Rev 13

Rev 14

Rev 15

Rev 16

Rev 17


Dec 24-Jan 30 
Rev 18

Rev 19

Rev 20

Rev 21

Rev 22

Week 37
� Isa 45-48; 1 Cor 13
� Isa 49-52; Psalm 69; 1 Cor 14
� Isa 53-55; Psalm 128; 1 Cor 15
� Isa 56-59; Psalm 70; 1 Cor 16
� Is 60-63; 2 Cor 1
Week 38
� Isa 64-66; 2 Cor 2
� 2 Kings 21; 2 Chr 33; Ps 71; 2 Cor 3
� Nahum; Psalm 149; 2 Cor 4
� 2 Kings 22-23; Psalm 73; 2 Cor 5
� 2 Chr 34-35; 2 Cor 6
Week 39
� Habakkuk; 2 Cor 7
� Zephaniah; Psalm 74; 2 Cor 8
� Jeremiah 1-4; Psalm 130; 2 Cor 9
� Jer 5-7; Psalm 75; 2 Cor 10
� Jer 8-10; 2 Cor 11
Week 40
� Jer 11-13; 2 Cor 12
� Jer 14-16; Psalm 76; 2 Cor 13
� Jer 17-20; James 1
� Jer 22, 23, 26; Psalm 77; James 2
� Jer 25, 35, 36, 45; Ps 133; James 3
Week 41
� Jer 27, 28, 29, 24; James 4
� Jer 37, 21, 34; Psalm 79; James 5
� Jer 30-33; 1 Peter 1
� Jer 38, 39, 52; 1 Pet 2
� 2 Kin 24-25; 2 Chr 36; Ps 126; 1 Pt 3
Week 42
� Lamentations; Psalm 137; 1 Peter 4
� Obadiah; Jer 40-42; Ps 147; 1 Pet 5
� Jer 43, 44, 46; 2 Pet 1
� Jer 47, 48, 49; Ps 80; 2 Pet 2
� Jer 50-51; 2 Pet 3
Week 43
� Ezekiel 1-3; John 1
� Ezek 4-6; Psalm 82; John 2
� Ezek 7-9; John 3
� Ezek 10-12; Psalm 83; John 4
� Ezek 13-15; Psalm 136; John 5
Week 44
� Ezekiel 16-18; John 6
� Ezek 19-21; Psalm 84; John 7
� Ezek 22-24; Psalm 134; John 8
� Ezek 25-27; Psalm 85; John 9
� Ezek 28-30; John 10
Week 45
� Ezekiel 31-33; John 11
� Ezek 34-36; Psalm 86; John 12
� Ezek 37-39; Psalm 87; John 13 
� Ezek 40-42; John 14
� Ezek 43-45; Psalm 135; John 15

 9 Read the entire Bible or 
just the New Testament in 
2018!

 9 Chronological reading 
plan helps the Bible make 
sense!

Day  
Bible  
Reading 
Program

Weekly Progress Register
Week No. Date to Read

Week 46
� Ezekiel 46-48; John 16
� Daniel 1-3; Psalm 88; John 17
� Dan 4-6; John 18
� Dan 7-9; Psalm 91; John 19
� Dan 10-12; John 20
Week 47
� Ezra 1-2; John 21
� Ezra 3-4; Psalm 92; 1 John 1
� Haggai; Zechariah 1; Ps 138; 1 John 2
� Zech 2-5; Psalm 93; 1 John 3
� Zech 6-8; 1 John 4
Week 48
� Zech 9-11; 1 John 5
� Zech 12-14; Psalm 94; 2 John
� Ezra 5-6; Psalm 95; 3 John
� Esther 1-3; Psalm 139; Revelation 1
� Esther 4-6; Rev 2
Week 49
� Esther 7-10; Revelation 3
� Ezra 7-10; Psalm 97; Rev 4
� Nehemiah 1-3; Rev 5
� Neh 4-6; Psalm 98; Rev 6
� Neh 7-9; Psalm 140; Rev 7
Week 50
� Neh 10-13; Revelation 8
� Malachi; Psalm 2; Rev 9
� Job 1-3; Psalm 29; Rev 10
� Job 4-7; Psalm 99; Rev 11
� Job 8-11; Rev 12
Week 51
� Job 12-14; Psalm 100; Rev 13
� Job 15-17; Rev 14
� Job 18-20; Psalm 141; Rev 15
� Job 21-23; Psalm 101; Rev 16
� Job 24-27; Rev 17

Week 52
� Job 28-30; Revelation 18
� Job 31-33; Psalm 102; Rev 19
� Job 34-36; Rev 20
� Job 37-39; Psalm 103; Rev 21
� Job 40-42; Psalm 150; Rev 22

This special Bible reading system allows 
you to read the entire Bible (or just the 
New Testament) in one year while only 
reading five times a week.  Five readings 
a week gives room to catch up or take a 
needed day off, and makes daily Bible 
reading practical and do-able.  Many 
people have successfully reached their 
goal of regular Bible reading using this 
schedule.  Further, reading the Bible in 
chronological order (even the Psalms 
have been placed chronologically when 
possible) aids understanding of the Bi-
ble story, and helps the reader to look 
forward to reading God's Word.  

Always do the reading in the order it ap-
pears on the Schedule.  So, for example, 
if a reading from Chronicles appears 
before Kings in that day's reading, read 
from Chronicles first. Check off each 
day's reading and then check off each 
week in the Weekly Progress Register.  
You will be amazed at how soon you are 
deep into the year and still reading your 
Bible regularly!  God’s blessings rest with 
those who will read, understand, and live 
by His Word. May this guide help you to 
that noble end. “Thy word is a lamp to 
my feet, and a light to my path” (Psalms 
119:105).

______One .....................January 1 - 6
______Two .....................January 7 - 13
______Three ..................January 14 - 20
______Four ....................January 21 - 27
______Five .....................Jan 28 - Feb 3
______Six .......................February 4 - 10
______Seven .................February 11 - 17
______Eight ...................February 18 - 24
______Nine ....................Feb 25 - March 3
______Ten ......................March 4 - 10
______Eleven ................March 11 - 17
______Twelve ................March 18 - 24
______Thirteen ..............March 25 - 31
______Fourteen ............April 1 - 7
______Fifteen ................April 8 - 14
______Sixteen ...............April 15 - 21
______Seventeen ..........April 22 - 28
______Eighteen .............April 29 - May 5
______Nineteen ............May 6 - 12
______Twenty ................May 13 - 19
______Twenty-One ........May 20 - 26
______Twenty-Two .........May 27 - June 2
______Twenty-Three ......June 3 - 9
______Twenty-Four ........June 10 - 16
______Twenty-Five ........June 17 - 23
______Twenty-Six ..........June 24 - 30
______Twenty-Seven .....July 1 - 7
______Twenty-Eight .......July 8 - 14
______Twenty-Nine .......July 15 - 21
______Thirty ..................July 22 - 28
______Thirty-One ..........July 29 - Aug 4
______Thirty-Two ...........August 5 - 11
______Thirty-Three ........August 12 - 18
______Thirty-Four ..........August 19 - 25
______Thirty-Five ..........August 26 - Sept 1
______Thirty-Six ............September 2 - 8
______Thirty-Seven .......September 9 - 15
______Thirty-Eight .........September 16 - 22
______Thirty-Nine .........September 23 - 29
______Forty ...................Sept 30 - Oct 6
______Forty-One ...........October 7 - 13
______Forty-Two ............October 14 - 20
______Forty-Three .........October 21 - 27
______Forty-Four ...........Oct 28 - Nov 3
______Forty-Five ...........November 4 - 10
______Forty-Six .............November 11 - 17
______Forty-Seven ........November 18 - 24
______Forty-Eight ..........Nov 25 - Dec 1
______Forty-Nine ..........December 2 - 8
______Fifty ....................December 9 - 15
______Fifty-One .............December 16 - 22
______Fifty-Two .............December 23 - 29

52018

www.BibleClassMaterial.com
Lower Lights Publications

3808 Horizon Drive  
Bedford, Texas 76021

Check out the Bible Readers' Companion, a 
study guide that follows the Five Day Schedule 

and helps you understand as you read.  It is 
available at the website below.  Versions of this 
Schedule and the Companion are also available 

for your e-reader.

2023


